
 
 
 
 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 8 May 2024, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Committee Members: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio)  

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor David Elliott, Councillor Janet Giles and Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Doug Clinch and Jason Downs 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Mitzi Nam 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker, Ian Liddy, Dennis Rigney and Kveta Vlotman (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander 

Community Representatives) 

Ian Liddy (proxy Strategic Agency Representative – Aboriginal Affairs and Reconciliation Department) 

Dennis Rigney (Proxy Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 8 May 2024, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

Agenda 

  
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

Apology -  

Councillor Janet Giles 

 

 
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting 
on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect 
to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
3.   Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members  
 
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
held on 26 February 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
View public 26 February 2024 Minutes here. 

 

 
5.   Reports  
 
 5.1   Draft Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 for Endorsement 4 - 36 
 
 5.2   The City of Adelaide Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget 2024/25 - 

Reconciliation Action Plan Alignment 
37 - 39 

 
 5.3   National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC Week Celebrations for 2024 40 - 43 
 
 5.4   Standing Item: KYAC Pipeline Discussions 44 - 47 
 
6.    Presentations 

Nil 
 

 
7.   Any Other Business 

 
 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g807/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Feb-2024%2014.30%20Reconciliation%20Committee.pdf?T=1


8.    Next Meeting 
Wednesday 4 September 2024, 2.30 pm – 4.30 pm 

 

 
9.   Closure  



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 8 May 2024

Wednesday, 8 May 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 
2024-2027 for Endorsement 
 
Strategic Alignment – Our Community 
 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis - Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek the Reconciliation Committee's endorsement of the draft Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 (draft RAP) (Attachment A). 

At its meeting on 6 September 2023, the Committee discussed a report outlining the approach to developing the 
draft RAP for implementation from 1 July 2024 (Link 1). This included consideration of actions to continue from the 
current RAP, new priorities and new artwork development. 

The current Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024 concludes 30 June 2024. The City of Adelaide (CoA) 
committed to implementing 106 actions over the 2021-2024 period. Of the 106 actions, 49 are complete (47% of 
actions), 22 are on track for delivery on timeframe (22% of actions), 28 are being considered for extension into the 
next RAP (26% of actions), and five were assessed by the Committee and determined not to progress (5% of 
actions). 

There are four types of RAP depending on an organisation’s maturity in integrating reconciliation within their core 
business strategies and providing meaningful involvement with internal and external Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander people in reconciliation. The City of Adelaide continues to demonstrate a high level of maturity in 
Reconciliation and has been pre-approved to develop a Stretch RAP by Reconciliation Australia. 

The draft RAP has been developed through a rigorous consultation process with CoA employees and members of 
the Reconciliation Committee and Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC).  

Subject to support from the Committee, the draft RAP will be presented firstly to the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee of Council and then to Council before being submitted to Reconciliation Australia 
for endorsement.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Reconciliation Committee: 

1. Endorses the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 8 May 2024, for the purposes of 
consultation.  

2. Endorses the new vision statement in the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 contained in 
Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 8 May 
2024, for the purposes of consultation.  

3. Authorises the A/Chief Executive Officer to make minor typographical, syntactical and technical 
amendments to the document contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 8 May 2024, for the purposes of finalising the document for Council 
consideration. 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s12763/Development%20of%20the%20Next%20Reconciliation%20Action%20Plan.pdf


Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 8 May 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging. 

Policy Delivering a new RAP is a target of the 2024-2028 Strategic Plan. 

Consultation 

The draft RAP has been developed through an internal consultation process facilitated by 
Reconciliation SA. 
Public consultation will occur through the CoA’s Your Say Adelaide website after the draft 
RAP is endorsed by Reconciliation Australia. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities The draft Stretch RAP provides an opportunity for the CoA to continue to challenge its 
commitment and performance towards reconciliation. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Consultation support is funded from the 2023/24 operating budget. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation 

The proposals for implementation of the draft Stretch RAP are currently unfunded. Budget 
proposals have been prepared in readiness for implementation of the draft RAP and 
submitted for consideration through the CoA’s 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget 
process and are subject to Council decision. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Council’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024 is a three-year document. The draft 
RAP will be in place from 2024-2027.  

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Implementation of priorities in the RAP will be the subject of th
[...]
mber 2023 
Link 2 – We Create Print Deliver 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027  

 

  - END OF REPORT - 

Page 7

https://www.wecreateprintdeliver.com.au/
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s12763/Development%20of%20the%20Next%20Reconciliation%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://www.wecreateprintdeliver.com.au/


City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027

0 

 

 

  STRETCH RECONCILIATION 
ACTION PLAN
2024-2027 

Page 8

Attachment A



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

1

Acknowledgement of Country  

 

 

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga 
banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya 

mattanya Womma Tarndanyako. 
Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu 
tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, 
yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka 

martulyaiendi. 
Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi. 

 

 

"City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are meeting on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. 
We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 

land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other 
First Nations." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

2

Reconciliation Committee image to be updated at the Reconciliation Committee 
meeting on 8 May 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEW PHOTO WITH CURRENT MEMBERS TO BE INSERTED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legend with Reconciliation Committee Member names to be included 

 

 

  

Page 10



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

3

Contents 

Governance .................................................
[...]
................................................14 
2. Respect ..........................................................................................................................18 
3. Opportunities ..................................................................................................................22 
4. Governance ....................................................................................................................26 

 

  

Page 11



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

4

Governance  
 

The City of Adelaide has established the Reconciliation Committee under section 41 of the 
Local Government Act 1999 (SA), which is now entering its 22nd year of providing guidance 
to Council.  

Councils Reconciliation Committee serves as an advisory body that supports the promotion 
of reconciliation in the city. Its responsibilities include; crafting and overseeing the 
implementation of the City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan, contributing to 
policy formulation, and offering strategic advice to the Council on matters that may affect 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities. 

The Reconciliation Committee is led by Dual Chairpersons, with one representing the 
Aboriginal community and the other representing the non-Aboriginal community. The 
committee is composed of representatives from the Council, strategic agencies, and 
includes members from the Kaurna and other Aboriginal communities. 

On 13 December 2022, the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee appointed members 
for the term of Council 2022-2026. 

Appointments made: 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander representatives:  

Ms Yvonne Agius, Dual Chairperson 

Ms Deanna Hanchant-Nichols 

Mr Ivan Tiwu Copley OAM, JP  

Council Members:  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith and Dual Chairperson  

Councillor Janet Giles 

Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt  

Councillor David Elliott  

Strategic Age
[...]
to steward the organisation’s 
journey of reconciliation.  

 
Ms Yvonne Agius  The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
 Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Dual Chairperson  Dual Chairperson  

Page 13



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

6

Our Vision for Reconciliation  
 

The City of Adelaide is committed to deepening our ties with First Nations people, prioritising 
reconciliation through innovation, collaboration and visibility. We will honour Kaurna people 
as the Traditional Custodians and work together to embed reconciliation into our work and 
empower cultural protocols. 

This RAP is based on four themes: 

1. Relationships  
 
Building meaningful relationships supports the Council meet the aspirations of local 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities. 
 

2. Respect  
 
Respect for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities creates healthy 
relationships, embraces diversity and promotes harmony.  
 

3. Opportunities  
 
Providing opportunities for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities to assist 
Council in its goal of being a socially inclusive city. 
 

4. Governance 
 
Tracking progress and reporting. 

 

Under each theme is a focus area for the next three years as well as actions, deliverables, 
timeframes and responsibility to lead implementation. 

  

Page 14



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

7

The five dimensions of Reconciliation 
 

Race relations 
The City of Adelaide highly values the cultures, rights, and experiences of Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander peoples as well as non-Indigenous communities. This dedication 
cultivates enhanced relationships founded on trust and respect, fostering an environment 
devoid of racism. 

Equality and Equity 
The City of Adelaide commits to ensure equal participation for Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander peoples in various life opportunities. Additionally, the distinct rights of Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander 
[...]
pertinent 
legislation.  

Comprising a Lord Mayor and 11 Council Members elected by the community, the Council 
represent the interests of Adelaide's 26,120 residents and 390,000 daily city users. 
Additionally, under the City of Adelaide Act 1998, the City of Adelaide has broader 
responsibilities in overseeing the city centre and the Adelaide Park Lands for the benefit of 
all residents, workers, students, and visitors. In response to the needs and opportunities of 
the city community, the Council delivers policies, programs, and services. 

 

Our Vision at the City of Adelaide:  
 

Our Adelaide. Bold. Aspirational. Innovative. 
Achieving this vision involves implementing new projects, initiatives, and infrastructure, 
prioritising the well-being of the community in our decision-making processes. Annually, the 
City of Adelaide actively participates in numerous Reconciliation events, festivals, and 
activities, such as the Adelaide Fringe, Spirit Festival, National Apology Day, National Sorry 
Day, National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC March and Family Fun Day. 

The Executive Leadership Team is tasked with leading and developing a diverse set of 
teams, functions, and services to facilitate the successful execution of the City of Adelaide 
Strategic Plan. 

The City of Adelaide has a workforce of 1034 employees, with nine individuals identifying as 
Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander, making up 0.87% of our total workforce. 
Recognising the traditional land of the Kaurna Peoples, the City of Adelaide acknowledges 
the Kaurna People as the Traditional Owners and Custodians. 

Our operations are spread across multiple sites, including the Colonel Light Centre, Eagle 
Chambers/Adelaide Town Hall, the Aquatic Centre, the Golf Course, the Depot, Adelaide 
Central Markets, the Nursery, City Libraries, Community Centres, Adelaide Bus Station, 
Archives, and the Prince Alfred Lane Bunker. 

 

 

  

Page 17



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action P
[...]
ar year to share 
publicly  

December annually  Customer and Marketing 
 

accomplishments, challenges, and insights, 
both internally and externally. 

19.5 Submit a traffic light 
report to Reconciliation 
Australia at the conclusion 
of this RAP 

June 2027 City Planning and Heritage 
 

20.1 Provide Reconciliation 
Committee and Council 
with RAP implementation 
updates 

Every 6 months starting 
December 2024  

City Planning and Heritage 
 

20.2 Prominently display 
the Reconciliation 
Committee photo in Town 
Hall 

December 2024 Creative City 
 

20.  Reconciliation Leadership  
 
Representation and Governance 
 
Recognise the contributions and promote 
continuous support for the ongoing 
development of the Reconciliation Committee  

20.3 Review Terms of 
Reference for the 
Reconciliation Committee 
at the end of every term 

January 2027  City Planning and Heritage 
 

  

P
age 35



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

28

 

 

 

 

Final page 

Artwork explanation

P
age 36



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

    

Wednesday, 8 May 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

The City of Adelaide Draft Annual 
Business Plan and Budget 2024/25 - 
Reconciliation Action Plan Alignment 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Reconciliation Committee of the City of Adelaide’s 2024/25 Annual 
Business Plan and Budget process.  

Administration has submitted budget proposals to the 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget process in 
readiness to implement year one of the City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 – 2027 (draft 
RAP). 

Budget proposals for the delivery of initiatives identified in the draft RAP are for a combined value of $268,000 and 
additional to the City of Adelaide’s existing investment in reconciliation initiatives. 

The City of Adelaide’s draft 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget was approved by Council at its meeting 
held on 23 April 2024 for the purposes of public consultation. Public consultation commences on 26 April 2023 and 
concludes on 19 May 2024.  

The 2024/24 Annual Business Plan and Budget is scheduled to be adopted by Council by June 2024.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the 2024/25 budget proposal for implementation of the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 
2024-2027. 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5.2



 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging 

Policy The proposal supports the delivery of the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 -
2027 (the draft RAP).  

Consultation 

Consultation on the City of Adelaide’s 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget will be 
undertaken in accordance with the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).  

Public consultation commences on 26 April 2023 and concludes on 19 May 2024. A 
Council decision on the 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget is scheduled by June 
2024. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Having a business case in train while completing the draft RAP enables the Administration 
to commence implementation of the plan in the 2024/25 financial year. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation $331,066 to support Reconciliation Committee, KYAC and NAIDOC Week activities. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation 

Budget proposals for the delivery of initiatives identified in the draft RAP are for a combined 
value of $268,000 and additional to the City of Adelaide’s existing investment in 
reconciliation initiatives a
[...]
ilable to commence delivery of the RAP within the 
2024/25 financial year. 

Next Steps 
6. The draft 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget was approved by Council on 23 April 2024 for the 

purposes of public consultation from 26 April 2024 to 19 May 2024.  

7. Council is scheduled to consider the Annual Business Plan and Budget on 25 June 2024. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Nil 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 
 

Page 39



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

 

Wednesday, 8 May 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

National Reconciliation Week and 
NAIDOC Week Celebrations for 2024 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update following the report presented to the Reconciliation Committee at 
its meeting on 26 February 2024, regarding the status of the activities planned to celebrate National Reconciliation 
Week (27 May to 3 June 2024) and National NAIDOC Week (7 July to 14 July 2024). 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Reconciliation Committee: 

1. Notes the update of activities to celebrate the 2024 National Reconciliation Week, between 27 May and 3 
June 2024, and National NAIDOC Week, between 7 July and 14 July 2024, in the City of Adelaide, as 
contained in this report.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5.3



 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging 

Policy Action 2 (National Reconciliation Week) and Action 15 (NAIDOC Week) of the Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan 2021- 2024. 

Consultation 

Consultation regarding the proposed activities and connections to the national and state 
activities occurred at Panpanpalya on 31 January 2024, with the Reconciliation Committee 
on 26 February 2024 as well as discussions with the SA NAIDOC Committee and the 
Department of Aboriginal Affairs and Reconciliation. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 

Adelaide is the host for the 50th anniversary of the celebration of NAIDOC Week. This will 
provide an opportunity to showcase the city to a national audience. 
The City of Adelaide’s Reconciliation Officer is staying abreast of the national and state 
NAIDOC Committee discussions to progress opportunities for collaboration, this work 
includes engagement and collaboration with the State Government. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation The 2023/24 budget allocation for NAIDOC week is $50,000. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation 

The proposed 2024/25 National NAIDOC Week activities budget allocation is $54,307 
subject to the outcomes of consultation on the draft 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and 
Budget open from 26 April 2023 to 19 May 2024 and Council decision in June 2024. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The current report relates to National Reconciliation Week and National NAIDOC week 
activities and celebrations for 2024. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

In collaboration with the State NAIDOC Committee, funding opportunities for National 
NAIDOC Week will be sought through the State Government and the National NAIDOC 
grants. 

 

  

Page 41



 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

DISCUSSION 
National Reconciliation Week (NRW), 27 May to 3 June 2024  
1. The 2024 theme for National Reconciliation Week (NRW) i
[...]
unding commitment. 

15. CoA activities during National NAIDOC week are detailed in the following table: 

 Date National NAIDOC Week Activities CoA Lead 
(Y/N) 

 3. 6 July 2024 National NAIDOC Ball including National NAIDOC Awards, 
Adelaide Convention Centre. 

No 

 4. 9 July 2024, 10am – 
1pm 

NAIDOC in the Mall – Rundle Mall, Gawler Place Canopy. Yes 

 5. 11 July 2024, SA NAIDOC Awards – Combined Premier and Lord Mayor, 
Adelaide Town Hall. 

No 

 6. 12 July 2024 NAIDOC March and Family Fun Day. No 

 
Next Steps 
16. Event planning for National Reconciliation Week and National NAIDOC Week are continuing for delivery 

during May to July 2024. 

17. Calendar invitations will be sent to Reconciliation Committee Members for attendance at CoA lead events. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Nil 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT

Page 43



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

 

Wednesday, 8 May 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Standing Item: KYAC Pipeline 
Discussions 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 
Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on discussions with the Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation 
(KYAC) on Council projects in the City of Adelaide. 

KYAC and the City of Adelaide (CoA) have a cooperative working relationship based on ongoing engagement 
about projects and their relationship to Kaurna Native Title. Meetings of the KYAC Directors and CoA 
Administration are held quarterly, or more frequently, to discuss projects and seek advice. 

A highlight for the quarter was a meeting between the newly elected KYAC Board, the Lord Mayor and Executive 
Members of the City of Adelaide in April 2024. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the update on the KYAC pipeline discussions to the period ending 17 April 2024.  

 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5.4



 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment –Our Community 
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging 

Policy 

The KYAC pipeline discussions align with the ‘Relationships’ pillar in the City of Adelaide’s 
Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024 and Council’s enduring commitment that: 
‘Consultations with Kaura community Members are carried out regularly to ensure Council 
responses meaningfully to the advice and concerns of the Traditional Owners’. 

Consultation 
KYAC pipeline meetings are a way to engage with KYAC members outside of any formal 
commitment to take the City of Adelaide discussion items to the KYAC Board for 
endorsement.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 

The pipeline discussions recognise the significant work of KYAC across Kaurna Native Title 
lands and provide regular opportunities for the City of Adelaide and KYAC to engage. 
KYAC Pipeline meetings provide an opportunity to strengthen relationships with Board 
Members. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation 

The City of Adelaide has a 2023/24 budget allocation of $30,000 for engagement with 
KYAC. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The pipeline meetings are being held throughout 2023/24 and will continue in 2024/25. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. KYAC and the City of Adelaide (CoA) have a cooperative w
[...]
C&sdata=lS12gOwRT2OnSm6VLqHhsw3L/5F+TqSb3zq1l7sN1FE=&reserved=0


 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 8 May 2024

7.7.5. Artefacts returned: Spear small, fishing net, women’s digging stick and a Batton (wood splitter). 
Storage is being arranged at the Art Gallery of South Australia after the return ceremony. 

7.7.6. The artefacts return ceremony was arranged for 11:00am-1:00pm, 3 May 2024 at Possum Park/ 
Pirltawardli (Park 1). 

Matter Arising 
8. At the pipeline meeting, further engagement on the Botanic Creek upgrade project was discussed. The City 

of Adelaide was seeking advice on the preferred engagement method for KYAC.  

8.1. The project has three elements:  

8.1.1. Waterways management 

8.1.2. Vegetation management 

8.1.3. Cultural storytelling.  

8.2. KYAC has advised that they would like to be engaged at important points in the project with regular 
updates to KYAC about the progress.  

9. A future item for discussion between the City of Adelaide and KYAC is recruitment of Aboriginal employees 
in the Adelaide Park Lands (Kaurna Rangers). 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMAITON  
Nil  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 
 

Page 47


	Agenda
	5.1 Draft Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 for Endorsement
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 for Endorsement
	Governance
	Reconciliation Committee Dual-Chairpersons Message
	Our Vision for Reconciliation
	The five dimensions of Reconciliation
	Race relations
	Equality and Equity
	Institutional integrity
	Unity
	Historical acceptance

	The four Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP) types
	Our Business
	Our Vision at the City of Adelaide:

	Our RAP Journey
	Development of the RAP
	City of Adelaide Major initiatives
	1.	Relationships
	2.	Respect
	3.	Opportunities
	4.	Governance


	5.2 The City of Adelaide Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget 2024/25 - Reconciliation Action Plan Alignment
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	5.3 National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC Week Celebrations for 2024
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	5.4 Standing Item: KYAC Pipeline Discussions
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMAITON
	ATTACHMENTS






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 8 May 2024 in the Colonel Light Room, 

Adelaide Town Hall at 2.31 pm 
 

Committee Members Present: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio) and 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

Strategic Agency Representative: 
 Ian Liddy (proxy for Doug Clinch) 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Mitzi Nam 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
 Kveta Vlotman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 



 
 
  
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles  

Apologies -  

Councillor Elliott 

Councillor Siebentritt 

Jason Downs  

Doug Clinch (Ian Liddy in attedance as proxy)  

  
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

Co-Chair, The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith read the Kaurna Acknowledgement. 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 

Discussion ensued where feedback was provided suggesting the inclusion of ‘waters’ within the Kaurna 
Acknowledgement.  

  
3.    Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

The reading was followed by a minute of silence for departed community members 

  
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee held on 
26 February 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
  

5.   Reports 
  

5.1   Draft Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 for Endorsement  

Moved by Yvonne Agius,  
Seconded by Ivan-Tiwu Copley - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Reconciliation Committee: 

1. Endorses the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 contained in Attachment A to Item 
5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 8 May 2024, for the 
purposes of consultation.  

2. Endorses the new vision statement in the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 
contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation 



Committee held on 8 May 2024, for the purposes of consultation subject to further amendments 
being provided by the Committee by 15 May 2024. 

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer to make minor typographical, syntactical and 
technical amendments and incorporate feedback on the draft Vision Statement within the document 
contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation 
Committee held on 8 May 2024, for the purposes of finalising the document for Council 
consideration. 

Carried 

 

  
5.2   The City of Adelaide Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget 2024/25 - Reconciliation Action Plan 

Alignment  

Moved by Mitzi Nam, 
Seconded by Ian Liddy - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the 2024/25 budget proposal for implementation of the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action 
Plan 2024-2027. 

Carried 

 

Acting Chief Executive Officer Undertaking  
In response to feedback from Co-Chair Yvonne Agius, the Acting Chief Executive Officer gave an 
undertaking to accelerate the process of securing administrative support for the City of Adelaide 
Reconciliation Officer.  

  
5.3   National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC Week Celebrations for 2024 

Moved by Mitzi Nam,  
Seconded by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Reconciliation Committee: 

1. Notes the update of activities to celebrate the 2024 National Reconciliation Week, between 27 May 
and 3 June 2024, and National NAIDOC Week, between 7 July and 14 July 2024, in the City of 
Adelaide, as contained in this report.   

Carried 
  

5.4   KYAC Pipeline Discussions  

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley,  
Seconded by Yvonne Agius -  

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the update on the KYAC pipeline discussions to the period ending 17 April 2024.  

Carried 
  

6.    Presentations 
Nil 
  

7.    Any Other Business 

 The Reconciliation Committee recognised the recent passing of Bill Hignett OAM, Veteran and 
former board member of Reconciliation SA and acknowledged his extensive service to the 
reconciliation movement.  

 
 

  



8.    Next Meeting 
Wednesday 4 September 2024, 2.30pm – 4.30pm 

 
 
Closure 
 
The meeting closed at 3.58 pm 
 
 
 

The Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith & Yvonne Agius  
Dual Chairs  

City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee


